

No. 12-79

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. BELLER	WALTER DELLINGER
DANIEL J. LEFFELL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
WILLIAM B. MICHAEL	wdellinger@omm.com
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	JONATHAN D. HACKER
1285 Avenue of the Americas	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
New York, N.Y. 10019	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
(212) 373-3000	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300
	ANTON METLITSKY
	LEAH GODESKY
	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	7 Times Square
	New York, N.Y. 10036
	(212) 326-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner Chadbourne & Parke LLP*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background And Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THIS ACTION IS PRECLUDED BE- CAUSE THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES “A MISREPRESENTATION” “OF A MATE- RIAL FACT IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OR SALE OF” COV- ERED SECURITIES .....	24
A. This Court’s Precedents Require SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Re- quirement To Be Broadly Construed.....	25
B. The Complaint’s Allegations Fall Squarely Within The Terms Of SLUSA’s Preclusion Provision .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S CONTRARY READING OF THE "IN CONNECTION WITH" REQUIREMENT LACKS MERIT.....	33
A. Misrepresentations Of Material Fact In Connection With Covered Securities Transactions Need Not Be The "Crux" Of The Alleged Fraud, Though They Were Here.....	34
B. It Does Not Matter That Plaintiffs Were Not Promised Direct Ownership In Covered Securities, Or That Their Promised Returns Would Not Directly Track Those Of SIB's Supposed Portfo- lio Of Covered Securities.....	42
C. The Fifth Circuit's Evaluation Of Policy Concerns Was Unwarranted And Erro- neous .....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	2, 26
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	37
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	passim
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	2, 4
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	41
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	41
<i>Madden v. Cowen &amp; Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	passim
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	passim
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of the State of New York v. Bankers Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	3, 26
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	passim
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	
	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) .....	6, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	2
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	6, 7, 38
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	48, 49
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Julie Triedman, <i>Fifth Circuit Green-Lights \$7   Billion Claims Against Proskauer, Other   Stanford Advisors,</i> AmLaw Daily (Mar. 20, 2012) .....	39
